

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 18-0335

---

DOUG OMMEN, in his capacity as Liquidator of CoOpportunity Health, and  
DAN WATKINS, in his capacity as Special Deputy Liquidator of  
CoOpportunity Health,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

vs.

MILLIMAN, INC., KIMBERLEY HIEMENZ,

and MICHAEL STURM, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF POLK COUNTY  
CASE NO. LA CL 138070  
THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT

---

APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

---

Kevin J. Driscoll AT0002245  
John David Hilmes AT0003523  
FINLEY LAW FIRM P.C.  
699 Walnut Street, Suite 1700  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
Telephone: (515) 288-0145  
Fax: (515) 288-2724  
kdriscoll@finleylaw.com  
jhilmes@finleylaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	12
I.    The District Court Properly Ruled That the Statutory Liquidators of an Insolvent Insurer Are Not Required To Arbitrate Based on a Pre-Insolvency Contract That the Liquidators Never Signed or Invoked and Which They Have Wholly Disavowed. ....	12
II.   Preemption Does Not Eviscerate the Liquidators’ State Law Defenses to Milliman’s Attempt to Enforce the Agreement.....	15
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	18
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	19
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	20
I.    CoOportunity became a federally funded CO-OP based upon Milliman’s guidance and actuarial projections, and is now in Liquidation.....	20
II.   The Liquidators have a special public protection role and brought this suit pursuant to their statutory mandate to protect policyholders.....	21
III.  Milliman moved to dismiss the lawsuit under an arbitration clause in an Agreement signed by one of the Founders.....	23
IV.   The District Court denied Milliman’s Motion. ....	24

ARGUMENT .....27

I. The District Court Properly Ruled That the Statutory Liquidators of an Insolvent Insurer Are Not Required To Arbitrate Based on a Pre-Insolvency Contract That the Liquidators Never Signed or Invoked and Which They Have Wholly Disavowed. ....29

A. Statement of Preservation of Issue for Appellate Review and Scope and Standard of Review. ....29

B. The Liquidators Should Not Be Required to Arbitrate Because Arbitration is Fundamentally a Matter of Contract; A Party Cannot be Required to Submit to Arbitration Any Dispute Which the Party Has Not Agreed So to Submit. ....30

C. The Liquidators Are Not Bound Because They Have Exercised Their Statutory Authority to Disavow the Agreement in its Entirety for the Benefit and Protection of the Estate, Policyholders, and Creditors. ....32

1. The Liquidators’ Authority to Disavow is Not Limited to Executory Contracts. ....35

D. The Liquidators Are Not Bound as Mere Successors to CoOpportunity Because They Have a Special, Statutory Public Protection Role and Assert Claims on Behalf of the Policyholders, Creditors, and the Public. ....41

E. The Liquidators’ Claims Do Not Arise From the Agreement Between CoOpportunity and Milliman; Rather, They Independently Arise From Milliman’s Misconduct and The Liquidators’ Public Protection Role. ....53

II.	Preemption Does Not Eviscerate the Liquidators’ State Law Defenses to Milliman’s Attempt to Enforce the Agreement.....	57
A.	Statement of Preservation of Issue for Appellate Review and Scope and Standard of Review.....	57
B.	Federal Law Does Not Preempt the Liquidators’ Defenses to the Contract. ....	58
C.	The Iowa Liquidation Act Reverse Preempts the FAA by Operation of the McCarran-Ferguson Act.....	61
1.	The Liquidation Act was enacted for the purpose of regulating the business of insurance. ....	62
2.	Requiring the Liquidators to pursue these claims in a confidential arbitration would impair the operation of the Liquidation Act and protection of policyholders.....	69
	CONCLUSION.....	72
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	74
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	74

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	12, 33
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 69
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wagner</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D. Neb. 2002) .....	16, 67
<i>Applied Energetics Inc. v. NewOak Capital Mkts, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	14, 56
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	12, 24, 25, 31
<i>Arthur Andersen v. Superior Court</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 1481 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	14, 48, 49
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	12, 15, 24, 30
<i>Beam Partners, LLC v. Atkins</i> , No. 3:17-cv-004-GFVT, 2018 WL 4344456 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 2018).....	16, 67
<i>Benjamin v. Pipoly</i> , 800 N.E.2d 50 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003) .....	12, 17, 33, 37, 38, 71
<i>Bennett v. Liberty Nt’l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	13, 16, 34, 52, 69
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	15, 59

<i>Bullis v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 553 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1996).....	12, 31
<i>Burris v. FDIC</i> , No. 09-C-302, 2011 WL 833270 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 3, 2011) .....	13, 39
<i>Corcoran v. Universal Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	16, 67
<i>Cordial v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 483 S.E.2d. 248 (W. Va. 1996) .....	14, 44, 49
<i>Costle v. Fremont Indemn. Co.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 265 (D. Vt. 1993) .....	13, 16, 34, 35, 52, 68, 69
<i>Covington v. Lucia</i> , 784 N.E.2d 186 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003) .....	13, 17, 37, 71
<i>Dasher v. RBC Bank (USA)</i> , 745 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 56
<i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	15, 16, 63, 70
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	15, 59
<i>Donelon v. Shilling</i> , 19th Judicial District Court, Parish of East Baton Rouge, LA Case No. 651069 (appeal pending).....	14, 47
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	12, 14, 30, 31, 46, 47
<i>Ernst &amp; Young, LLP v. Clark</i> , 323 S.W.3d 682 (Ky. 2010).....	16, 17, 65, 66, 68, 72

<i>FDIC v. Johnson</i> , No. 12-CV-00209, 2012 WL 5818259 (D. Nev. Nov. 15, 2012) .....	13, 39
<i>Florida Department of Financial Svs. v. General Reinsurance Corp.</i> , Case No. 4:08CV443-WS, 2009 WL 10673255 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2009).....	16, 67
<i>Gerling-Konzern Globale Rueckversicherungs-Ag v. Selcke</i> , No. 93-C-4439, 1993 WL 443404 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 1993).....	16, 67
<i>Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 747 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 56
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	14, 55
<i>Hager v. Doubletree</i> , 440 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1989).....	17, 70, 71
<i>Hennessy v. FDIC</i> , 58 F.3d 908 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13, 39
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) .....	16, 70
<i>In re Integrity Ins. Co.</i> , 573 A.2d 928 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990) .....	14, 50
<i>In re Liquidation of CoOpportunity Health, Inc.</i> , Case No. EQCE077579 .....	21
<i>Jacks v. CMH Homes, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14, 55, 56
<i>Javitch v. First Union Securities, Inc.</i> , 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 53
<i>Kessner v. One Beacon Ins. Co.</i> , No.: 4:09cv3003, 2009 WL 1408973 (D. Neb. 2009).....	16, 67

<i>Lloyd v. Drake University</i> , 686 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2004).....	12, 29
<i>Maxwell v. Missouri Valley Ice &amp; Cold Storage Co.</i> , 164 N.W. 329 (Iowa 1917).....	13, 40
<i>McRaith v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 909 N.E.2d 310 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	14, 49
<i>Milliman, Inc. et al. v. Roof</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00012, 2018 WL 526814 (D. Ky. Oct. 23, 2018).....	16, 67, 68
<i>Molina v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Soc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 944 (S. D. Iowa 2014).....	12, 31
<i>Munich Am. Reins. Co. v. Crawford</i> , 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998).....	15, 62, 64
<i>Murff v. Professional Medical Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 289 (8th Cir. 1996).....	15, 64
<i>National Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , Case No.: 13-civ-6721, 2014 WL 297518 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 28, 2014).....	12, 33
<i>Nickel v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00126-SMR-HCA, 2017 WL 5633300 (S.D. Iowa June 27, 2017).....	12, 31
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	15, 59
<i>PRS Ins. Group, Inc. v. Credit General Ins. Co.</i> , 294 B.R. 609 (D. Del. 2003).....	16, 67
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16, 69
<i>Reider v. Arthur Andersen, LLP</i> , 784 A.2d 464 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2001).....	13, 44, 50



<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	12, 14, 30, 46, 47
<i>Roth v. Evangelical Lutheran Good Samaritan Society</i> , 886 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2016).....	15, 59, 60, 61
<i>Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16, 70
<i>Standard Sec. Life Ins. Co. of New York v. West</i> , 267 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15, 62
<i>State ex rel. Hager v. Carriers Ins. Co.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 1989).....	17, 71
<i>State ex rel. Wagner v. Kay</i> , 722 N.W.2d 348 (Neb. Ct. App. 2006).....	13, 38
<i>State v. Associated Packing Co.</i> , 192 N.W. 267 (Iowa 1923).....	13, 40
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 630 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2001).....	13, 36
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Johnson County</i> , 730 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2007).....	13, 36
<i>Stephens v. American Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 41 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	15, 63, 64
<i>Suter v. Munich Reinsurance Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14, 16, 52, 69
<i>Taylor v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 958 N.E.2d 1203 (Ohio 2011).....	14, 25, 45, 46, 53, 54, 55, 56
<i>United States Department of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	15, 62, 63
<i>Walling v. Iowa Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 292 N.W. 157 (Iowa 1940).....	17, 70

*Washburn v. Corcoran*,  
643 F. Supp. 554 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) ..... 15, 63

*Wesley Retirement Sys., Inc. v. Hansen Lind Meyer, Inc.*,  
594 N.W.2d 22 (1999)..... 12, 15, 29, 57, 58

**Statutory Authorities**

11 U.S.C. § 365..... 13, 39

12 U.S.C. § 1821(e)(1)(A) ..... 13, 38

15 U.S.C. § 1011-1012..... 15, 27, 61, 62

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 12, 32

Iowa Code § 507C..... 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25,  
..... 26, 32, 35, 36, 37, 42, 65, 70, 71

Iowa Code § 524.103 ..... 13, 35

Iowa Code § 554.13208 ..... 13, 35

Iowa Code § 554.13505 ..... 13, 35

Iowa Code § 679A.1 ..... 12, 32

Iowa Code § 428A.2 ..... 13, 35

Ky. St. 304.33-240(12) ..... 67

Nev. St. §§ 696B.010-696B.570..... 14, 52

R.C. 3903.21(A)(11) ..... 33

**Rules and Regulations**

Iowa Ct. R. 16.317(1)(a) ..... 74

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 ..... 18

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903 ..... 15, 58, 74

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904 ..... 36

**Additional Authorities**

AAA Commercial Arbitration Rules & Mediation Procedures ..... 17, 71, 72

*<https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Commercial%20Rules.pdf>* ..... 72
